

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
AS CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF
THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,
Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AND AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts Of
Appeals For The Eleventh, Second And Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING EMPLOYERS**

C. THOMAS LUDDEN <i>Counsel of Record</i> LIPSON NEILSON P.C. 3910 Telegraph Road, Suite 200 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302 (248) 593-5000 tludden@lipsonneilson.com	AMBER M. WILLIAMS LIPSON NEILSON P.C. 9900 Covington Cross Drive, Suite 120 Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 (702) 382-1500 awilliams@lipsonneilson.com
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court should find that the Employees do not have a viable claim under Title VII because the plain and ordinary meaning of the word “sex” does not include either “gender identity” or “sexual orientation,” a conclusion confirmed by the statutory his- tory of Title VII.....	4
1. The most fundamental rule of statu- tory interpretation is that this Court applies the plain and ordinary mean- ing of the words in a statute	5
2. The plain and ordinary meaning of the word “sex” has not included either “gender identity” or “sexual orienta- tion”	7
3. Not including the terms “gender iden- tity” or “sexual orientation” within Title VII’s list of enumerated classifi- cations confirms that Title VII does not prohibit discrimination on either basis.....	11
4. The statutory history of Title VII and other statutes confirms that Title VII does not prohibit discrimination be- cause of sexual identity or sexual ori- entation	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Both the text of Title VII and its statutory history confirm that the word “sex” does not have a broad meaning that encompasses all characteristics that are related in some manner to “sex”	17
1. Title VII’s definition of “sex” should not be read broadly to include all activities, beliefs or practices that have something to do with sex.....	17
2. The plain text of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act does not support a broad reading of the word “sex” in Title VII...	21
3. The statutory history of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, together with the case law decided before it was enacted, shows that the 1991 Act did not incorporate a broad definition of discrimination because of sex.....	24
C. The Court should not usurp the role of Congress by amending the plain text of Title VII to include two of the numerous human classifications that Congress has not decided to include.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 15
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	16
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	7
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	23
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	23, 25, 29
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1999)	8
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	11
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	11
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	5
<i>Medina v. Income Support Division</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 15
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Institute of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	6, 28
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	24, 25, 26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1995)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971) ...	18, 19, 20
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	5
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	29
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards and Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A)	12
18 U.S.C. § 249(c)(4).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	22, 23, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 4, 6
Ga. Code § 45-19-29	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2202(1)(a), (b).....	13
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 (McKinney)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d College ed. 1982)	7
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1969).....	7
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Gardner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	5, 11, 13, 14, 28
Civil Rights Act of 1990, S. 2104, 101st Cong. § 11 (1991)	27
Civil Rights and Women's Equality in Employ- ment Act of 1991, H.R. 1, 102d Cong. § 11 (1991).....	27
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2007, H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007).....	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009).....	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, H.R. 3017, 111th Cong. (2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, S. 1584, 111th Cong. (2009).....	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2011, H.R. 1397, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2011, S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011)	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, H.R. 1755, 113th Cong. (2013).....	16
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, S. 815, 113th Cong. (2013)	16
Equality Act, H.R. 3185, 114th Cong. (2015)	16
Equality Act, S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015)	16
Equality Act, H.R. 2282, 115th Cong. (2017)	16
Equality Act, S. 1006, 115th Cong. (2017)	16
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Cong. (2019).....	16
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076	22
President's Message to the Senate Returning Without Approval the Civil Rights Act of 1990, 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1632–1634 (Oct. 22, 1990), reprinted in 136 Cong. Rec. S16418, S16420 (Oct. 22, 1990)	27
To Prohibit Employment Discrimination Based on Gender Identity, H.R. 3686, 110th Cong. (2007).....	16
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language</i> (College ed. 1962).....	7
